

No. 24-922

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES HARPER, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

DOUGLAS O'DONNELL, ACTING COMMISSIONER  
OF INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROJECT FOR PRIVACY &  
SURVEILLANCE ACCOUNTABILITY  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PETITIONER**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
AARON C. WARD  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

APRIL 30, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY, AND  
INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 3

ADDITIONAL REASONS TO GRANT  
REVIEW ..... 4

I. This Court Should Correct the First  
Circuit’s Misinterpretation of the Post-  
*Carpenter* Third-Party Doctrine..... 4

A. The Fourth Amendment  
reasonableness inquiry is  
historically grounded and  
accounts for advances in  
technology..... 4

B. *Carpenter* clarifies that  
contractually limited access to  
customer data by a third party  
does not automatically eliminate  
reasonable customer expectations  
of privacy or Fourth Amendment  
protections. .... 5

C. Lower courts continue to  
misconstrue *Carpenter* by limiting  
it to its facts..... 6

II. A Narrow Interpretation of <i>Carpenter</i> and a Broad Application of the Third- Party Doctrine Are Unworkable Given Modern Computing and Storage Technology and Would Shrink Privacy Well Below Founding Era Expectations.....	9
A. Storage of information with third parties is necessary for modern life. ....	9
B. The increasing power of artificial intelligence makes an overly broad third-party doctrine an extraordinary threat to privacy.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	5
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	4
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	4, 9
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	5
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	5
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	10
<i>Sanchez v. Los Angeles Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 39 F.4th 548 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	6, 7
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 109 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	7

<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 996 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 110 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	8
<i>United States v. Soybel</i> , 13 F.4th 584 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aff. of Probable Cause to Obtain Search Warrant, <i>Arkansas v. Bates</i> , No. CR-2016-370-2 (Ark. Cir. Ct., Benton Cnty. Feb. 22, 2016).....	11
Auggie Alvarado, <i>The Mosaic Theory in Fourth Amendment Jurisprudence: The Last Bastion of Privacy in A Camera-Surveilled World</i> , 55 St. Mary’s L.J. 849 (2024).....	13
Steven Arango, <i>Cloudy with a Chance of Government Intrusion: The Third-Party Doctrine in the 21st Century</i> , 69 Cath. U.L. Rev. 723 (2020) .....	10
Martin Armstrong, <i>What’s in the Cloud?</i> , Statista (Sept. 30, 2021) .....	10
Nicole Chavez, <i>Arkansas judge drops murder charge in Amazon Echo case</i> , CNN (Dec. 2, 2017) .....	11

CloudScene, <i>Market Profile: United States of America</i> (2024).....	9
Barry Friedman, <i>Lawless Surveillance</i> , 97 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1143 (2022) .....	13
Sara Jerome, <i>Smart Water Meter Data Considered</i> <i>Evidence in Murder Case</i> , Water Online (Jan. 3, 2017) .....	11
Siddhant Kejriwal, <i>Is Monero Anonymous? How Untraceable is</i> <i>XMR?</i> , Coinbureau (Oct. 23, 2023).....	12
Darla Wynon Kite-Jackson, <i>2024 Cloud Computing TechReport</i> , Am. Bar Ass'n (Apr. 24, 2025) .....	10
Mariusz Michalowski, <i>55 Cloud Computing Statistics for 2025</i> , Spacelift (Jan. 1, 2025) .....	10
U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n, <i>Data Centers Around The World: A Quick</i> <i>Look</i> (May 2021).....	9
